The revolving credit facility permits 15 loans to be outstanding at any one time. Interest on drawings is calculated at LIBOR plus a
margin, initially 0.5%, rising only if net leverage position deteriorates considerably. Additionally, a quarterly commitment fee is charged
on the undrawn facility at 35% of the margin. The three-year revolving credit facility was entered into in March 2018. During the
second half of the year, the option to extend on the same terms was exercised. The facility expires on 1 March 2023.

23 Financial liabilities
2020

£m
2019

£m

Current
Fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts 0.4 0.1

24 Leases
a) Background
As at 31 March 2020, the Group was entered into lease contracts as a lessee for various properties, vehicles, and items of office
equipment for use in its operations. The Group does not operate as a lessor. For details of accounting policies refer to note 2c, and note
32 for the transitional impact of the change from IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 to IFRS 16.

b) Right-of-use assets
Set out below are the carrying amounts of the Group’s right-of-use assets and the movements during the period:

Long
leasehold
buildings

£m

Office
equipment

£m

Motor
vehicles

£m
Total

£m

As at 1 April 2019 73.2 0.2 2.7 76.1
Additions 18.6 0.2 2.4 21.2
Remeasurement1 (0.3) – (0.2) (0.5)
Depreciation expense (15.4) (0.1) (1.6) (17.1)
Exchange adjustment 0.4 – – 0.4
Disposal of subsidiary (0.1) – (0.5) (0.6)

As at 31 March 2020 76.4 0.3 2.8 79.5

1 Lease liabilities are remeasured when a change to future contractual cash flows is identified. Remeasurements were made in the year based upon changes in indexation
and rates on variable lease payments, and changes in the lease term. The carrying value of the corresponding right-of-use asset is also remeasured to reflect this change
in lease liabilities.

c) Lease liabilities
Set out below for the Group’s lease liabilities are the carrying amounts and movements during the period:

Long
leasehold
buildings

£m

Office
equipment

£m

Motor
vehicles

£m
Total

£m

As at 1 April 2019 62.0 0.2 2.7 64.9
Additions 18.6 0.2 2.4 21.2
Remeasurement1 (0.3) – (0.2) (0.5)
Accretion of interest 2.4 – 0.1 2.5
Payments (16.2) (0.1) (1.7) (18.0)
Exchange adjustment 0.4 – – 0.4
Disposal of subsidiary (0.1) – (0.5) (0.6)

As at 31 March 2020 66.8 0.3 2.8 69.9

Current 15.1 0.1 1.4 16.6
Non-current 51.7 0.2 1.4 53.3

1 Lease liabilities are remeasured when a change to future contractual cash flows is identified. Remeasurements were made in the year based upon changes in indexation and
rates on variable lease payments, and changes in the lease term.

The potential impact of lease covenants is considered to be immaterial.

A maturity analysis of lease liabilities is included within note 25c.

Strategic Report | Governance Report | Financial Statements 145

d) Income statement impact
The following items have been recognised in the Consolidated income statement:

2020
£m

Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets 17.1